The Group is exposed to interest rate risk primarily in connection with its financial liabilities. For

detailed information on the Group’s financial liabilities and the applicable interest rates, see Note 24.

The Parent measures its market risk (including the currency and interest rate risks) by monitoring

VaR (value at risk). VaR means that the maximum loss arising from a change in the market (fair) value

will not exceed that value over the next n business days, given a specified probability level (e.g. 99%).

VaR is estimated using the variance-covariance method.

The Group analysed the sensitivity of liabilities under borrowings, notes in issue and variable-rate

leases assuming interest rate changes of +/-50 bp in 2015 (2014: +/-100 bp).

As at December 31st 2015, a +/-50 bp change of interest rates would result in a +/- PLN 40m change

in the amount of liabilities under borrowings, notes in issue, variable-rate leases and derivative

financial instrument (IRS) (2014: -/+ PLN 73m). In 2015, a +/-50 bp change of interest rates would

result in a +/- PLN 1m change in the amount of loans advanced (2014: -/+ PLN 2m).

PGNiG Group
Consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31st 2015

 (PLNm)

Page 92 of 122

32.5.2.3.1. Sensitivity of financial instruments to interest rate changes

Dec 31 2015
Carrying

amount
Change by:

  +50 bp -50 bp

Loans advanced  215   1   (1)

Borrowings and other debt instruments 1,524  8   (8)

Notes issued 4,772  24   (24)

Lease liabilities 86  -   -

Derivative financial instrument (IRS)
liabilities

83  8   (8)

Total liabilities 6,465  40   (40)

Dec 31 2014
Carrying

amount
Change by:

  +100 bp -100 bp

Loans advanced  197   2   (2)

Borrowings and other debt instruments  825   8   (8)

Notes issued  4,894   49   (49)

Lease liabilities  119   1   (1)

Derivative financial instrument (IRS)
liabilities

 106   15   (15)

Total liabilities  5,944   73   (73)

32.5.2.4. commodity price risk

Commodity price risk is defined as the probability that the Group’s financial performance will be

adversely affected by changes in commodity prices.

The Group’s exposure to commodity price risk arises mainly in connection with its contracts for gas

fuel deliveries and sales contracts entered into through the process of daily bidding and sale of the

fuel at the PPE. It stems from volatility of prices of gas and oil products quoted on global markets.

Under some of the contracts for gas fuel deliveries, the pricing formula relies on a weighted average